RESOLUTION NO. 2013-12-____ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, APPROVING A LIST OF NEIGHBORHOOD STREETS EAST OF US 75 TO BE INCLUDED IN THE 2014-2016 INFRASTRUCTURE INITIATIVE PROGRAM

- WHEREAS, the Infrastructure Initiative program began in 1999 to rebuild streets, water mains, and sewer lines and to improve drainage in the portion of McKinney located east of US 75; and
- WHEREAS, since that time, numerous streets and utility lines have been reconstructed in the neighborhoods located east of US 75 with generally positive reactions from impacted residents; and
- WHEREAS, the current Capital Improvement Plan includes seven million dollars in funding for additional Infrastructure Initiative projects east of US 75 to improve the quality of life for McKinney residents; and
- WHEREAS, the City of McKinney has reviewed a list of potential projects and prioritized them considering factors such as geographical distribution, pavement condition, storm water capacity and conveyance method, utility condition, property density, and roadway network; and
- **WHEREAS**, approval of this list will allow the City of McKinney to begin engineering design efforts for the selected neighborhood streets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council approves the following list of neighborhood streets east of US 75 to be included in the 2014-2016 Infrastructure Initiative program:
 - a) Cole Street generally bounded by Bass Street and College Street; and
 - b) Hall Street generally bounded by Graves Street and College Street; and
 - c) Railroad, Murray, Kincaide, and Bumpas Streets generally bounded by Fitzhugh Street and Anthony Street.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 17^{TH} DAY OF DECEMBER, 2013.

MCKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 17" DAY	OF DECEMBER, 2013.	
	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS	
ATTEST:	BRIAN LOUGHMILLER Mayor	_
SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary		

BLANCA I. GARCIA, TRMC

Assistant City Secretary
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney